## The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton



## By-Law 2021-XXX

## Being a By-Law to Amend the Municipality of Brockton Comprehensive Zoning By-Law 2013-26, as Amended.

**Whereas** the 'Holding Provisions' as required by Section 4.4.1 of the Municipality of Brockton's By-Law 2013-26, as amended have been met and/or satisfied for the subject lands;

**And Whereas** the 'Holding Provisions' of Section 4.4.1 of the Municipality of Brockton's By-Law 2013-26, as amended are no longer required;

**Now Therefore** the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton, pursuant to Section 34 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, enacts as follows:

- 1.0 That Schedule "A" to By-Law 2013-26, as amended, is hereby further amended by removing the "Holding (H)" symbol from the 'HR-Hamlet Residential Special with a Holding - HR-12-H Zone' of those lands described as GREENOCK CON 7 PT LOT 5 RP;3R10159 PARTS 1 AND 2 (Greenock), Municipality of Brockton, as shown on Schedule "A", attached hereto and forming part of this By-Law.
- 2.0 This By-Law takes effect from the date of passage by Council subject to the provisions of the *Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990,* as amended.
- 3.0 This By-law may be cited as the "Holding Removal By-law 2564744 Ontario Ltd (Devin Clancy) Z-2020-020."

Read, Enacted, Signed and Sealed this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_2021.

Mayor – Chris Peabody

Clerk – Fiona Hamilton

Roll Number 410431000215602